

## Pinellas County

### Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	17-1980A	Version: 1			
Туре:	County Attorney Item		Status:	Passed	
File created:	11/6/2017	7	In control:	County Attorney	
On agenda:	11/28/2017		Final action:	11/28/2017	
Title:	Ratification of the initiation of litigation in the case of Pinellas County v. The Artec Group, Inc.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Notice of Termination to The Artec Group				
Date	Ver. Acti	ion By	Acti	on	Result
11/28/2017	1 Boa	ard of County Commis	ssioners app	proved	Pass

#### Subject:

Ratification of the initiation of litigation in the case of Pinellas County v. The Artec Group, Inc.

#### **Recommended Action:**

Ratify the initiation of litigation against The Artec Group, Inc.

#### Strategic Plan:

N/A

#### Summary:

On October 31, 2017, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) terminated, for cause, The Artec Group, Inc.'s right to proceed under the contract for Terminal Improvements - Phase 3, Gates 7-10 Terminal Addition (PID #001544A). Outside counsel familiar with complex construction litigation recommended that Pinellas County file suit as soon as possible for strategic reasons. Through litigation, the County would seek to recoup some, if not all, of the monies lost due to The Artec Group, Inc.'s failure to complete the project in accordance with the contract documents. The surety or other necessary parties may be brought into the litigation as needed to protect the County's interests.

#### **Background Information:**

Due to the delay between the October 31, 2017 Board meeting wherein the Contractor's right to proceed was terminated and this Board meeting, the Chair authorized the initiation of litigation subject to subsequent Board ratification.

#### Fiscal Impact:

Unknown.

#### Staff Member Responsible:

Jewel White, County Attorney Christy Donovan Pemberton, Managing Assistant County Attorney

# Partners: N/A

Attachments: Notice of termination to The Artec Group, Inc.